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Honorable Aubrey W. Ellis

Chairman, Sumter County Commission

Post Office Box 70

Livingston, Alabama  35470
County Commissions – Waivers –Compensation – Public Funds
A county commissioner who has voluntarily diminished the commissioner’s compensation under section 36-6-10 of the Code of Alabama may not direct the spending of the unused funds.  The county commission may amend the budget to divert the funds to other purposes.
Dear Mr. Ellis:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Sumter County Commission.
QUESTIONS

1.
If a county commissioner elects to accept only one-half of the commissioner’s salary because of income restrictions, will the commissioner be able to direct the spending of the remaining funds?

2.  Are the remaining funds still classified as public funds and subject to applicable laws and policies of the county commission?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states as follows:


In December 2007, Marie Carter was appointed by the Governor to the Sumter County Commission (“Commission”) due to the death of Commissioner Edward Hardrick in October 2007.


The 2008 operating budget of the Commission provides for annual salaries to members in the amount of $19,452, disbursed in equal monthly installments.


Carter’s income is restricted due to her receipt of social security disability benefits.  She filed a voluntary salary diminution with the probate judge effective January 2008.  Carter requests that the remainder of her salary be appropriated to her district and disbursed at her direction.  Her request includes the establishment of a scholarship fund in memory of Hardrick; emergency funds for citizens; appropriations to various public, not-for-profit, and business entities; and other miscellaneous expenditures.


This Office has recognized that state, county, and municipal officers, such as county commissioners, may voluntarily diminish their compensation to the extent desired under section 36-6-10 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 36-6-10 (2001); opinions to Honorable April England-Albright, Attorney, Dallas County Water Authority, dated July 3, 2007, A.G. No. 2007-110; Honorable Robert G. Stephens, Chairman, Coffee County Commission, dated June 30, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00177; Honorable Gary C. Sherrer, Houston County Attorney, dated November 21, 1991, A.G. No. 92-00054; and Honorable J. Fred Olive, II, Member, House of Representatives, dated July 22, 1981, A.G. No. 81-00465.  The statute merely provides a similar procedure to diminish compensation at each level of government, concluding that, after the procedure is complied with, “warrants or checks or drafts or money . . . shall be in the amount of the reduced compensation.”  Id.  The statute does not address disposition of the unused compensation and does not authorize the officer to direct the spending of those funds.

This Office has, however, stated that the county commission may amend the budget during the year.  Opinions to Honorable Kristie C. Allums, Henry County Revenue Commissioner, dated September 22, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-251; and Honorable H. B. Wise, Judge of Probate, Geneva County, dated March 27, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00221.  The Allums opinion answered the question of whether the county could cut the budget for employee salaries in the revenue commissioner’s office because of a change in employment.  It concluded as follows:
Although[] the budget set by the county commission is determined annually, pursuant to section 11-8-3 of the Code, the county commission is not prohibited from amending the budget to reflect changes in circumstances that occur during the year, such as an employee who leaves and is replaced with an employee earning a lesser salary.
Allums at 6.

Moreover, this Office recently addressed a similar issue in the England-Albright opinion.  After concluding that a board member of a county water authority, although not covered under section 36-6-10, could waive the fee for serving on the board, that opinion observed that the disposition of the unused funds “appear[ed] to be an issue to be determined by the board members of the authority.”  England-Albright at 3.

Consistent with these opinions, it is the opinion of this Office that the county commission may amend the budget to reflect changes in circumstances that occur during the year, such as the appointment of a new commissioner who voluntarily diminishes the commissioner’s compensation.
CONCLUSION


A county commissioner who has voluntarily diminished the commissioner’s compensation under section 36-6-10 of the Code of Alabama may not direct the spending of the unused funds.  The county commission may amend the budget to divert the funds to other purposes.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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